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2021 – Toronto IOC Small Boats – Course Overall 
 

September 25, 2021 ~ Event hosted by: TSCC 

 
https://www.facebook.com/outriggerchallenge/ 
 

Course 
Overall 
Place 

Final 
Time Paddler Name(s) 

Canoe 
Division 

Gender 
Division 

Age 
Division 

Division 
Place Course 

Clock 
Time Adjust 

1 0:44:4 Zeljko Cakic Surfski Men Open 1 10K   

2 0:45:04 Darryl Bohm Surfski Men Open 2 10K   

3 0:45:06 Mirja Raita, Tina 
Cheung 

OC2 Women Open 1 10K   

4 0:49:3 Natacha 
Tremblay 

Surfski Women Open 1 10K   

 0:51:39 Adrian Lau Surfski Men Open DNF 10K or 
DNF 

  

5 0:58:18 Patrick Lai OC1 Men Open 1 10K   

6 1:01:45 David Reyes OC1 Men Open 2 10K   

7 1:01:57 Janic Goyette OC1 Women Open 1 10K   

8 1:04:45 Gordon Hui SUP Men Open 1 10K   

9 1:06:49 Sarah Bennett OC1 Women Open 2 10K   

10 1:12:1 Aurelian Motoc SUP Men Open 2 10K   

11 1:14:27 Helen Thorpe OC1 Women Open 3 10K   

12 1:14:39 Rebecca Lee SUP Women Open 1 10K   

13 1:15:34 Edith Turcotte SUP Women Open 2 10K   

14 1:17:16 Sebastian Manna SUP Men Open 3 10K   

15 1:24:21 Marc Enriel 
Quilatan 

SUP Men Open 4 10K   

16 1:25:25 Karen Ellis OC1 Women Open 4 10K   

18 1:27:00 Heloise Ouimet SUP Women Open 3 10K   

17 1:27:00 Tommy Lam SUP Men Open 5 10K   

19 1:28:24 Amy Stephenson SUP Women Open 4 10K   

20 1:32:11 Mariana Osorio SUP Women Open 5 10K   

21 1:39:05 Kathryn Chung SUP Women Open 6 10K   

22 2:10:21 Huong Nguyen SUP Women Open 7 10K   

23 2:11:12 Vicky Tran SUP Women Open 8 10K   

24 2:27:37 Beirong Xiong SUP Women Open 9 10K   

25 2:27:37 Danielle Rabbat SUP Women Open 10 10K   

 DNF Martin Shih SUP Men Open DNF 10K   

 

Course 
Overall 
Place 

Final 
Time Paddler Name(s) 

Canoe 
Division 

Gender 
Division 

Age 
Division 

Division 
Place Course 

Clock 
Time Adjust 

1 1:43:99 Tim Oliver OC1 Men Open 1 17K 1.50.09 -6.1 

2 1:50:27 Pete Buday OC1 Men Open 2 17K 1.56.37 -6.1 

3 1:53:37 Gary Wade Surfski Men Open 1 17K 2.06.03 -12.4 

4 1:54:03 Derek Schrotter OC1 Men Open 3 17K 2.00.13 -6.1 

5 1:54:09 Kin Ho, Samson 
Chung 

OC2 Men Open 1 17K 2.06.49 -12.4 

https://www.facebook.com/outriggerchallenge/
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6 1:55:92 Albert Chen OC1 Men Open 4 17K 2.02.02 -6.1 

7 1:57:45 Ashley Paul James OC1 Men Open 5 17K 2.03.55 -6.1 

8 1:59:96 Danny Marquet, 
Karen Simpson 

OC2 Mixed Open 1 17K 2.12.36 -12.4 

9 2:00:85 Mike Bernemann, 
Petra Mattes 

OC2 Mixed Open 2 17K 2.13.25 -12.4 

10 2:00:34 Daniel Hayek OC1 Men Open 6 17K 2.06.44 -6.1 

11 2:01:99 Benjamin Choi OC1 Men Open 7 17K 2.08.09 -6.1 

12 2:01:67 John Harrington, 
Leanne Ginty 

OC2 Mixed Open 3 17K 2.14.07 -12.4 

13 2:03:1 Tyler Minty OC1 Men Open 8 17K 2.09.20 -6.1 

14 2:04:06 Kelvin Lai OC1 Men Open 9 17K 2.10.16 -6.1 

15 2:06:20 Mitchell Hlady OC1 Men Open 10 17K 2.12.30 -6.1 

16 2:09:69 Eve Loek, Liz Loek OC2 Women Open 1 17K 222.09 -12.4 

17 2:09:06 Valentin Iancu OC1 Men Open 11 17K 2.15.16 -6.1 

18 2:13:03 Deborah Adams OC1 Women Open 1 17K   

19 2:14:05 Rory Bohm Surfski Women Open 1 17K 2.26.45 -12.4 

20 2:14:26 Joelle Leblanc OC1 Women Open 2 17K   

21 2:15:33 Audrey Chan OC1 Women Open 3 17K   

22 2:16:94 Alexander Tsai OC1 Men Open 12 17K 2.23.04 -6.1 

23 2:17:2 Abbey Robertson OC1 Women Open 4 17K   

24 2:17:04 Patrick Tremblay OC1 Men Open 13 17K 2.23.14 -6.1 

25 2:18:56 Bethany Yam OC1 Women Open 5 17K   

26 2:19:17 Janet Veitch OC1 Women Open 6 17K   

27 2:19:31 Joseph Jamili OC1 Men Open 14 17K 2.25.41 -6.1 

28 2:20:07 Arn Chiste OC1 Men Open 15 17K 2.26.17 -6.1 

29 2:20:52 Dawn Lee OC1 Women Open 7 17K   

30 2:21:32 Marianne Tai OC1 Women Open 8 17K   

31 2:22:09 Abrielle Fulton OC1 Women Open 9 17K   

32 2:22:27 Dylan Schrotter OC1 Men Open 16 17K 2.28.37 -6.1 

33 2:24:64 Elizabeth 
Whitmell, Nicole 
Rolfe 

OC2 Women Open 2 17K 2.37.04 -12.4 

34 2:25:56 Sonya Rolfe OC1 Women Open 10 17K   

35 2:27:48 Rey Morales SUP Men Open 1 17K   

36 2:29:06 Annette Cheung OC1 Women Open 11 17K   

37 2:31:42 Shari Valja OC1 Women Open 12 17K   

38 2:32:04 Caroline Cook Surfski Women Open 2 17K 2.44.44 -12.4 

39 2:34:51 Olivia Nashmi OC1 Women Open 13 17K   

40 2:34:55 Stella Gan OC1 Women Open 14 17K   

41 2:35:02 Guillemette Jehl OC1 Women Open 15 17K   

42 2:35:02 Dave Moore Surfski Men Open 2 17K 2.47.42 -12.4 

43 2:36:60 Sandra Lam, 
Jeffrey Warren 

OC2 Mixed Open 4 17K 2.49.00 -12.4 

44 2:36:55 Bettina Koschade OC1 Women Open 16 17K   

45 2:37:08 Carla Oliveira OC1 Women Open 17 17K   

46 2:38:09 Linda Lui OC1 Women Open 18 17K   

47 2:39:00 Yilin Tian, Jeremy 
Newall 

OC2 Mixed Open 5 17K 2.51.40 -12.4 
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48 2:42:78 Catherine Smyth, 
Mark Brule 

OC2 Mixed Open 6 17K 2.55.18 -12.4 

49 2:42:90 Kevin Kwok, 
Stephen Kwok 

OC2 Men Open 2 17K 2.55.30 -12.4 

50 2:42:47 Jenelly Olaza OC1 Women Open 19 17K   

51 2:43:38 Scott Murray OC1 Men Open 17 17K 2.49.48 -6.1 

52 2:48:40 Jeremy Siddall OC1 Men Open 18 17K 2.54.50 -6.1 

53 2:48:44 John-Paul Lee OC1 Men Open 19 17K 2.54.54 -6.1 

54 2:48:48 Tom Klajnerman OC1 Men Open 20 17K 2.54.58 -6.1 

55 2:49:91 Jeffrey Kwok OC1 Men Open 21 17K 2.56.01 -6.1 

56 2:52:37 Raymond 
Zhang** 

OC1 Men Open 22 17K 3.00.47 -8.1 

57 2:53:95 J-F Martel OC1 Men Open 23 17K 3.00.05 -6.1 

58 2:56:38 Fernando Chua OC1 Men Open 24 17K 3.02.48 -6.1 

59 3:08:38 Johnny Valentini OC1 Men Open 25 17K 3.14.48 -6.1 

 DNF Matthew 
Harrington 

OC1 Men Open DNF 17K   

 DNF Rod Albrough OC1 Men Open DNF 17K   

 DNF Saleh Cheema OC1 Men Open DNF 17K   

 DNS Justin Yow OC1 Men Open DNS 17K   

 DNS Omar 
Fakhreddine 

OC1 Men Open DNS 17K   

 DNS Catie Sahadath OC1 Women Open DNS 17K   

 DNF Angela Yoon, 
Frank Li 

OC2 Mixed Open DNF 17K   

 DNF Senna Daymond, 
Lamond Lee 

OC2 Mixed Open DNF 17K   

 no time Claire Robinson, 
Ian Robinson 

OC2 Mixed Open REC 17K 
REC 

  

 1:51:49 Lisa Champion, 
Nicole Lavigne 

OC2 Women Open REC 17K 
REC 

  

 DNF Chris Lightbound Surfski Men Open DNF 17K   

 DNF Jeff Li Surfski Men Open DNF 17K   

 DNF Kevin Xie Surfski Men Open DNF 17K   

 DNS Matt Price Surfski Men Open DNS 17K   
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2021 – Toronto IOC Small Boats – Course Division 
 

September 25, 2021 ~ Event hosted by: TSCC 

 

Course 
Overall 
Place 

Final 
Time Paddler Name(s) 

Canoe 
Division 

Gender 
Division 

Age 
Division 

Division 
Place Course 

Clock 
Time Adjust 

5 0:58:18 Patrick Lai OC1 Men Open 1 10K   

6 1:01:45 David Reyes OC1 Men Open 2 10K   

7 1:01:57 Janic Goyette OC1 Women Open 1 10K   

9 1:06:49 Sarah Bennett OC1 Women Open 2 10K   

11 1:14:27 Helen Thorpe OC1 Women Open 3 10K   

16 1:25:25 Karen Ellis OC1 Women Open 4 10K   

3 0:45:06 Mirja Raita, Tina 
Cheung 

OC2 Women Open 1 10K   

8 1:04:45 Gordon Hui SUP Men Open 1 10K   

10 1:12:1 Aurelian Motoc SUP Men Open 2 10K   

14 1:17:16 Sebastian Manna SUP Men Open 3 10K   

15 1:24:21 Marc Enriel 
Quilatan 

SUP Men Open 4 10K   

17 1:27:00 Tommy Lam SUP Men Open 5 10K   

 DNF Martin Shih SUP Men Open DNF 10K   

12 1:14:39 Rebecca Lee SUP Women Open 1 10K   

13 1:15:34 Edith Turcotte SUP Women Open 2 10K   

18 1:27:00 Heloise Ouimet SUP Women Open 3 10K   

19 1:28:24 Amy Stephenson SUP Women Open 4 10K   

20 1:32:11 Mariana Osorio SUP Women Open 5 10K   

21 1:39:05 Kathryn Chung SUP Women Open 6 10K   

22 2:10:21 Huong Nguyen SUP Women Open 7 10K   

23 2:11:12 Vicky Tran SUP Women Open 8 10K   

24 2:27:37 Beirong Xiong SUP Women Open 9 10K   

25 2:27:37 Danielle Rabbat SUP Women Open 10 10K   

1 0:44:4 Zeljko Cakic Surfski Men Open 1 10K   

2 0:45:04 Darryl Bohm Surfski Men Open 2 10K   

4 0:49:3 Natacha 
Tremblay 

Surfski Women Open 1 10K   

 0:51:39 Adrian Lau Surfski Men Open DNF 10K or 
DNF 

  

          

Course 
Overall 
Place 

Final 
Time Paddler Name(s) 

Canoe 
Division 

Gender 
Division 

Age 
Division 

Division 
Place Course 

Clock 
Time Adjust 

1 1:43:99 Tim Oliver OC1 Men Open 1 17K 1.50.09 -6.1 

2 1:50:27 Pete Buday OC1 Men Open 2 17K 1.56.37 -6.1 

4 1:54:03 Derek Schrotter OC1 Men Open 3 17K 2.00.13 -6.1 

6 1:55:92 Albert Chen OC1 Men Open 4 17K 2.02.02 -6.1 

7 1:57:45 Ashley Paul James OC1 Men Open 5 17K 2.03.55 -6.1 

10 2:00:34 Daniel Hayek OC1 Men Open 6 17K 2.06.44 -6.1 

11 2:01:99 Benjamin Choi OC1 Men Open 7 17K 2.08.09 -6.1 
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13 2:03:1 Tyler Minty OC1 Men Open 8 17K 2.09.20 -6.1 

14 2:04:06 Kelvin Lai OC1 Men Open 9 17K 2.10.16 -6.1 

15 2:06:20 Mitchell Hlady OC1 Men Open 10 17K 2.12.30 -6.1 

17 2:09:06 Valentin Iancu OC1 Men Open 11 17K 2.15.16 -6.1 

22 2:16:94 Alexander Tsai OC1 Men Open 12 17K 2.23.04 -6.1 

24 2:17:04 Patrick Tremblay OC1 Men Open 13 17K 2.23.14 -6.1 

27 2:19:31 Joseph Jamili OC1 Men Open 14 17K 2.25.41 -6.1 

28 2:20:07 Arn Chiste OC1 Men Open 15 17K 2.26.17 -6.1 

32 2:22:27 Dylan Schrotter OC1 Men Open 16 17K 2.28.37 -6.1 

51 2:43:38 Scott Murray OC1 Men Open 17 17K 2.49.48 -6.1 

52 2:48:40 Jeremy Siddall OC1 Men Open 18 17K 2.54.50 -6.1 

53 2:48:44 John-Paul Lee OC1 Men Open 19 17K 2.54.54 -6.1 

54 2:48:48 Tom Klajnerman OC1 Men Open 20 17K 2.54.58 -6.1 

55 2:49:91 Jeffrey Kwok OC1 Men Open 21 17K 2.56.01 -6.1 

56 2:52:37 Raymond 
Zhang** 

OC1 Men Open 22 17K 3.00.47 -8.1 

57 2:53:95 J-F Martel OC1 Men Open 23 17K 3.00.05 -6.1 

58 2:56:38 Fernando Chua OC1 Men Open 24 17K 3.02.48 -6.1 

59 3:08:38 Johnny Valentini OC1 Men Open 25 17K 3.14.48 -6.1 

 DNF Matthew 
Harrington 

OC1 Men Open DNF 17K   

 DNF Rod Albrough OC1 Men Open DNF 17K   

 DNF Saleh Cheema OC1 Men Open DNF 17K   

 DNS Justin Yow OC1 Men Open DNS 17K   

 DNS Omar 
Fakhreddine 

OC1 Men Open DNS 17K   

18 2:13:03 Deborah Adams OC1 Women Open 1 17K   

20 2:14:26 Joelle Leblanc OC1 Women Open 2 17K   

21 2:15:33 Audrey Chan OC1 Women Open 3 17K   

23 2:17:2 Abbey Robertson OC1 Women Open 4 17K   

25 2:18:56 Bethany Yam OC1 Women Open 5 17K   

26 2:19:17 Janet Veitch OC1 Women Open 6 17K   

29 2:20:52 Dawn Lee OC1 Women Open 7 17K   

30 2:21:32 Marianne Tai OC1 Women Open 8 17K   

31 2:22:09 Abrielle Fulton OC1 Women Open 9 17K   

34 2:25:56 Sonya Rolfe OC1 Women Open 10 17K   

36 2:29:06 Annette Cheung OC1 Women Open 11 17K   

37 2:31:42 Shari Valja OC1 Women Open 12 17K   

39 2:34:51 Olivia Nashmi OC1 Women Open 13 17K   

40 2:34:55 Stella Gan OC1 Women Open 14 17K   

41 2:35:02 Guillemette Jehl OC1 Women Open 15 17K   

44 2:36:55 Bettina Koschade OC1 Women Open 16 17K   

45 2:37:08 Carla Oliveira OC1 Women Open 17 17K   

46 2:38:09 Linda Lui OC1 Women Open 18 17K   

50 2:42:47 Jenelly Olaza OC1 Women Open 19 17K   

 DNS Catie Sahadath OC1 Women Open DNS 17K   

5 1:54:09 Kin Ho, Samson 
Chung 

OC2 Men Open 1 17K 2.06.49 -12.4 

49 2:42:90 Kevin Kwok, 
Stephen Kwok 

OC2 Men Open 2 17K 2.55.30 -12.4 
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8 1:59:96 Danny Marquet, 
Karen Simpson 

OC2 Mixed Open 1 17K 2.12.36 -12.4 

9 2:00:85 Mike Bernemann, 
Petra Mattes 

OC2 Mixed Open 2 17K 2.13.25 -12.4 

12 2:01:67 John Harrington, 
Leanne Ginty 

OC2 Mixed Open 3 17K 2.14.07 -12.4 

43 2:36:60 Sandra Lam, 
Jeffrey Warren 

OC2 Mixed Open 4 17K 2.49.00 -12.4 

47 2:39:00 Yilin Tian, Jeremy 
Newall 

OC2 Mixed Open 5 17K 2.51.40 -12.4 

48 2:42:78 Catherine Smyth, 
Mark Brule 

OC2 Mixed Open 6 17K 2.55.18 -12.4 

 DNF Angela Yoon, 
Frank Li 

OC2 Mixed Open DNF 17K   

 DNF Senna Daymond, 
Lamond Lee 

OC2 Mixed Open DNF 17K   

 no time Claire Robinson, 
Ian Robinson 

OC2 Mixed Open REC 17K 
REC 

  

 1:51:49 Lisa Champion, 
Nicole Lavigne 

OC2 Women Open REC 17K 
REC 

  

16 2:09:69 Eve Loek, Liz Loek OC2 Women Open 1 17K 222.09 -12.4 

33 2:24:64 Elizabeth 
Whitmell, Nicole 
Rolfe 

OC2 Women Open 2 17K 2.37.04 -12.4 

35 2:27:48 Rey Morales SUP Men Open 1 17K   

3 1:53:37 Gary Wade Surfski Men Open 1 17K 2.06.03 -12.4 

42 2:35:02 Dave Moore Surfski Men Open 2 17K 2.47.42 -12.4 

 DNF Chris Lightbound Surfski Men Open DNF 17K   

 DNF Jeff Li Surfski Men Open DNF 17K   

 DNF Kevin Xie Surfski Men Open DNF 17K   

 DNS Matt Price Surfski Men Open DNS 17K   

19 2:14:05 Rory Bohm Surfski Women Open 1 17K 2.26.45 -12.4 

38 2:32:04 Caroline Cook Surfski Women Open 2 17K 2.44.44 -12.4 

 


